

Case Nos. 19-2033 and 19-2168

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**LOCAL 600, UNITED AUTOMOBILE,
AEROSPACE & AGRICULTURAL IMPLEMENT
WORKERS OF AMERICA (UAW), AFL-CIO,**

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner,

and

LLOYD STONER,

Intervenor.

On Petition for Review and Cross-Application for
Enforcement of a Decision and Order of the
National Labor Relations Board

INTERVENOR'S PETITION FOR REHEARING

Alyssa K. Hazelwood
Glenn M. Taubman
c/o National Right to Work Legal
Defense Foundation, Inc.
8001 Braddock Road, Suite 600
Springfield, Virginia 22160
703-321-8510
akh@nrtw.org
gmt@nrtw.org

Counsel for Intervenor

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Court’s Conclusion in Section III.A Is Contrary to Law	2
A. The Court’s conclusion in Section III.A is unsupported by cited precedent	2
B. The Court’s conclusion in Section III.A is inconsistent with the Supreme Court’s and this Court’s precedent.....	5
C. Section III.A fails to accord the proper deference to the Board’s interpretation of its own precedent	12
II. The Opinion Does Not Apply the Law to the Facts in Section III.A	13
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Armco, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 832 F.2d 357 (6th Cir. 1987)	7, 8
<i>Beverly Health & Rehab. Servs., Inc.</i> , 297 F.3d 468 (6th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. v. NLRB</i> , 911 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Dayton Newspapers, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 402 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Dura Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 380 F.2d 970 (6th Cir. 1967)	9
<i>Fred Meyer Stores, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 865 F.3d 630 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Int’l Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union v. NLRB</i> , 366 U.S. 731 (1961).....	5, 6
<i>ITT Auto. v. NLRB</i> , 188 F.3d 375 (6th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Jim Causley Pontiac v. NLRB</i> , 675 F.2d 125 (6th Cir. 1982)	3, 4
<i>Jim Causley Pontiac v. NLRB</i> , 620 F.2d 122 (6th Cir. 1980)	4
<i>Local 58, IBEW v. NLRB</i> , 888 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>Local 620, Allied Indus. Workers of Am. v. NLRB</i> , 375 F.2d 707 (6th Cir. 1967)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Local Union No. 948, IBEW v. NLRB</i> , 697 F.2d 113 (6th Cir. 1982)	9
<i>Meijer, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 463 F.3d 534 (6th Cir. 2006)	3, 4
<i>Mohat v. NLRB</i> , 1 Fed. App'x 258 (6th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Nat'l Cash Register Co. v. NLRB</i> , 466 F.2d 945 (6th Cir. 1972)	9
<i>NLRB v. Atlanta Printing Specialties & Paper Prods. Union 527</i> , 523 F.2d 783 (5th Cir. 1975)	7
<i>NLRB v. Burnup & Sims, Inc.</i> , 379 U.S. 21 (1964).....	6
<i>NLRB v. IBEW, Local 575</i> , 773 F.2d 746 (6th Cir. 1985)	9
<i>NLRB v. Indus. Union of Marine & Shipbuilding Workers of Am., Local 22</i> , 391 U.S. 418 (1968).....	6
<i>NLRB v. IBEW, Local 429</i> , 514 F.3d 646 (6th Cir. 2008)	3
<i>NLRB v. IBEW, Local 575</i> , 773 F.2d 746 (6th Cir. 1985)	9
<i>NLRB v. Jay Metals, Inc.</i> , 12 F.3d 213, 1992 WL 202523 (6th Cir. 1993)	9
<i>NLRB v. Local 54, Hotel Emps. & Rest. Emps. Int'l Union</i> , 887 F.2d 28 (3d Cir. 1989)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Local 1131, UAW</i> , 777 F.2d 1131 (6th Cir. 1985)	12
<i>NLRB v. Main St. Terrace Care Ctr.</i> , 218 F.3d 531 (6th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>NLRB v. Okun Bros. Shoe Store, Inc.</i> , 825 F.2d 102 (6th Cir. 1987)	10
<i>NLRB v. Pipefitters Union Local No. 120</i> , 719 F.2d 178 (6th Cir. 1983)	13
<i>NLRB v. SEIU, Local 254</i> 535 F.2d 1335 (1st Cir. 1976)	10
<i>NLRB v. Tenn. Packers, Inc.</i> , 339 F.2d 203 (6th Cir. 1964)	9
<i>Pattern Makers’ Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 622 F.2d 267 (6th Cir. 1980)	8
<i>Pattern Makers’ League v. NLRB</i> , 473 U.S. 95 (1985).....	6
<i>Peninsula Shipbuilders’ Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 663 F.2d 488 (4th Cir. 1981)	7
<i>Quick v. NLRB</i> , 245 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Radio Officers’ Union of Commercial Telegraphers Union v. NLRB</i> , 347 U.S. 17 (1954).....	7, 9
<i>Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Stewart v. NLRB</i> , 851 F.3d 21 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	14, 15
<i>Tamosiunas v. NLRB</i> , 892 F.3d 422 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	7, 10
<i>Teamsters Local 385 (Walt Disney)</i> , 366 NLRB No. 96 (2018)	12, 13
<i>UAW v. NLRB</i> , 865 F.2d 791 (6th Cir. 1989)	8
<i>Uforma/Shelby Bus. Forms, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 111 F.3d 1284 (6th Cir. 1997)	10
<i>United Parcel Serv. v. NLRB</i> , 41 F.3d 1068 (6th Cir. 1994)	4, 10
STATUTES	
National Labor Relations Act	
29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.....	2
29 U.S.C. § 157	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 158	7
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(2).....	6, 7
29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(1)(A)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(2).....	7
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure	
Fed. R. App. P. 32 (a)	16
Fed. R. App. P. 32 (g)(1)	16
Fed. R. App. P. 40.....	1, 16
